

**URGENT**  
**RAJYA SABHA STARRED QUESTION**

GOVERNMENT OF NATIONAL CAPITAL TERRITORY OF DELHI  
TRANSPORT DEPARTMENT: SECRETARIAT BRANCH  
5/9, UNDER HILL, ROAD DELHI-110054

F. No. DC/Secctt./TPT/2024/44394

Date : 05.08.2024

To

The Assistant Section Officer (Road Safety Cell)  
Ministry of Road Transport & Highways  
Transport Bhawan, 1, Parliament Street  
New Delhi-110001

Subject :- Seeking inputs of Rajya Sabha Starred question no. 176 for answer on  
07.08.2024

Sir,


This is with reference to the e-mail dated 01.08.2024 on the above cited subject, the information is as under:-

**Reward to Good Samaritans**  
**176# Shri Madan Rathore**

Question No.	Information
Q.1 (a)	Whether it is a fact that some State Government have declared hat the person who immediately takes an accident victim to the hospital is rewarded a certain amount of money (as a mark of honour).
Reply 1(a)	No information is available (Pertains to Health Department).
Q. 1(b)	If so, the details thereof
Reply. 1(b)	No information is available.
Q.1(c)	Whether it is also a fact that overlooking and being negligent in providing immediate medical treatment to an accident victim and shooting a video of it, making it viral is legally a crime and if not, the reasons thereof?
Reply. 1(c)	Does not pertain (Pertains to Police).
Q.2	It is also requested that supplementary material also be provided?
Reply (d)	Not available.

This issues with the approval of Special Commissioner (Transport).

Yours faithfully

  
Dy.Commissioner (Secretariat)  
Transport Department  
SANJAY AGNIHOTRI  
Deputy Commissioner

